11 INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, INVESTORS AND GROUP EMPLOYEES

11.1 To the best of the knowledge of the Directors, the interests of:

(A) the Directors, the current Substantial Shareholders, Investors and Group Employees in the share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and

(B) the Directors, the current Substantial Shareholders, Investors and Group Employees in the share capital of the Company upon the completion of the

Proposed Transactions and assuming the conversion of the LSD Convertible Loan, the conversion of the Bonds and the exercise of the Management
Options,

based on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings, the Register of Substantial Shareholders, and the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date are set out below:

As at the Latest Practicable Date After the Proposed Transactions

 Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Total No. of
Shares Held

%

Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Total No. of
Shares Held

%
No. of
Shares

%(1) No. of
Shares

%(1)
No. of
Shares

%(2)
No. of
Shares

%(2)

Directors

Ang Mong
Seng

- - - - - - - - - - - -

Joseph
Lim(3) 1,733,000 0.18 - - 1,733,000 0.18 1,733,000 0.07 - - 1,733,000 0.07

Ye Binlin - - - - - - - - - - - -

Teo Cheng
Kwee(4)

59,281,760 6.04 - - 59,281,760 6.04 59,281,760 2.48 - - 59,281,760 2.48

Zhu
Xiaolin(5) 151,120,969 15.39 49,269,895 5.02 200,390,864 20.40 151,120,969 6.32 49,269,895 2.06 200,390,864 8.38%

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

46

Current Substantial Shareholder(s) (other than Director(s))

Zhang Xiang 89,000,000 9.06 - - 89,000,000 9.06 89,000,000 3.72 - - 89,000,000 3.72

Investors

Cao
Yongyan

- - - - - - 435,721,500 18.22 - - 435,721,500 18.22

Yao Ling - - - - - - 96,827,000 4.05 - - 96,827,000 4.05

Chen
Jianqun

- - - - - - 96,827,000 4.05 - - 96,827,000 4.05

Lu Xisong - - - - - - 96,827,000 4.05 - - 96,827,000 4.05

Tang Wei - - - - - - 96,827,000 4.05 - - 96,827,000 4.05

Zhang
Junyun

- - - - - - 72,620,250 3.04 - - 72,620,250 3.04

Chen
Wenjia

- - - - - - 72,620,250 3.04 - - 72,620,250 3.04

Group Employees

Duan
Yupeng

- - - - - - 107,586,000 4.50 - - 107,586,000 4.50

Zhu Li - - - - - - 71,724,000 3.00 - - 71,724,000 3.00

Li Liwei - - - - - - 59,770,000 2.50 - - 59,770,000 2.50

Notes:

(1) Calculated based on the existing issued and paid-up share capital of the Company of 982,072,934 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

47

(2) Calculated based on the Enlarged Share Capital of 2,391,257,799 Shares.

(3) Mr Joseph Lim has interests in 2,000,000 Outstanding Options granted under the CSH Employee Share Option Scheme 2009.

(4) Mr Teo Cheng Kwee has interests in 2,000,000 Outstanding Options granted under the CSH Employee Share Option Scheme 2009.

(5) Mr Zhu Xiaolin is deemed interested in 49,269,895 shares held by Philip Securities Pte. Ltd. as his nominee.